# CH \$140.00 16

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/05/2011	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Garden Ridge Finance Corporation
Street Address:	2215 B. Renaissance Drive
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	80952
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1634497	GARDEN RIDGE
Registration Number:	1641031	GARDEN RIDGE
Registration Number:	1934665	GARDEN RIDGE
Registration Number:	2215576	THE HOME DECOR MARKETPLACE
Registration Number:	2557813	THE HOME DECOR MARKETPLACE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (302)636-5454

 Phone:
 800-927-9801 x2348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 937838

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004637 FRAME: 0406

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	10/06/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=10-6-11 BOA-Garden Ridge-TM#page1.tif source=10-6-11 BOA-Garden Ridge-TM#page2.tif source=10-6-11 BOA-Garden Ridge-TM#page3.tif source=10-6-11 BOA-Garden Ridge-TM#page4.tif source=10-6-11 BOA-Garden Ridge-TM#page5.tif	

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, GARDEN RIDGE FINANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), granted to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), a security interest in, among other things, certain of the Debtor's trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Subject Trademarks</u>") pursuant to a certain trademark security agreement, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2005 and recorded on Reel 3208 Frame 0516 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the Subject Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Secured Party hereby (1) releases, discharges and relinquishes its security interest in the Subject Trademarks, (2) reassigns to the Debtor all right, title and interest that it may have had in the Subject Trademarks, including the goodwill associated with the Subject Trademarks, any and all applications or registrations therefor, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and (3) acknowledges and agrees that any right, title or interest of Secured Party in the intellectual property of the Debtor, including the Subject Trademarks, does hereby cease and become void.

[SIGNATURE PAGE ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this full release as of the date above first written.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

Name: Christine Hutchinson

Title: Director

Dated: October 5, 2011

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

### SCHEDULE 1

Registered Owner: Garden Ridge Finance Corporation

Licensed to Garden Ridge, L.P. pursuant to Trademark and Servicemark License Agreement dated January 29, 1996 between Garden Ridge Finance Corporation and Garden Ridge, L.P.

MARK	REGISTRATION	GOOD OR SERVICES
	NUMBER	
Garden Ridge	1,634,497	Retail and wholesale store services offering home decorating and entertainment merchandise, namely, straw baskets, wicker, bamboo items, silk and dried floral items, bulk ribbons, home accent pieces, housewares, pottery, candles, linens, lightweight furniture, arts and crafts items, and general variety, arts and crafts, and home decorating items, in International Class 42
Garden Ridge	1,641,031	Brass screws and hooks, in International Class 6; baskets made from wicker and straw, in International Class 20; pottery containers, kitchen utensils, decorative plates, serving plates, kitchen containers and kitchen canisters, in International Class 21; table coverings and linens, in International Class 24; and artificial flowers, in International Class 26
Garden Ridge	1,934,665	Retail and wholesale sale services offering home decorating and entertainment merchandise, namely, straw and wicker baskets; bamboo items; silk, dried and artificial flowers; living plants, bushes and trees; cut and artificial Christmas trees; cut and artificial Christmas wreaths; Christmas tree stands, skirts, ornaments and electric lights; bulk ribbons; houseware; pottery; beverage glassware; dinnerware; ceramic plates; plastic plates; kitchen knives, forks and spoons; cookware; bakeware, kitchen containers; kitchen canisters; glass jars for jams and jellies; decorative refrigerator magnets; tablecloths; tablemats; table linen; candles; candlesticks not of precious metal; bed sheets, pads and linens;

		bedspreads; comforters; pillows; pillow cases; bath towels; bath linens; bath rugs; bath and shower curtains; furniture; home accent pieces; rugs; lamps; vases; pots; picture frames; art prints; art pictures; graphic and printed art reproductions; posters; decorative plates; brass screws and hooks; arts and crafts paint kits, stitchery kits, and glues; paper party bags, hats and decorations; party favors in the nature of small toys; greeting and occasion cards; gift wrapping paper; stationery, smocks; candy; and general variety, arts and crafts, and home decorating items, in International Class 42
The Home Decor Marketplace	2,215,576	Retail shop services featuring home furnishings and craft items, in International Class 35
The Home Decor Marketplace	2,557,813	Retail shop services featuring home furnishings and craft items, in International Class 35

1374745.1

**RECORDED: 10/06/2011**